CH \$115.00 38

ETAS ID: TM319744

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

esneet version VI.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Leather Resource of America, Inc. dba Conneaut Leather | | 09/29/2014 | CORPORATION: OHIO |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | First National Bank of Pennsylvania | |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 12 Federal Street, Suite 500 | |
| City: | Pittsburgh | |
| State/Country: | OHIO | |
| Postal Code: | 15212 | |
| Entity Type: | FEDERAL AGENCY: UNITED STATES | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|----------------------|
| Registration Number: | 3800918 | HARMONY ECO |
| Registration Number: | 4222289 | HOSPITABLE HIDES ECO |
| Registration Number: | 3686741 | SHOWCASE ECO |
| Registration Number: | 2918947 | CORTINA LEATHERS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2163485474

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 216-348-5400

Email: rbannan@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: Robbie H. Bannan

Address Line 1: 600 Superior Ave, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 34308-00019 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Robbie H. Bannan |
| SIGNATURE: | /Robbie H. Bannan/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 10/10/2014 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Leather - Executed Notice of IP Security Interest (5151175x7AB84)#page1.tif

source=Leather - Executed Notice of IP Security Interest (5151175x7AB84)#page2.tif source=Leather - Executed Notice of IP Security Interest (5151175x7AB84)#page3.tif source=Leather - Executed Notice of IP Security Interest (5151175x7AB84)#page4.tif source=Leather - Executed Notice of IP Security Interest (5151175x7AB84)#page5.tif

NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST

Leather Resource of America, Inc., d/b/a Conneaut Leather, an Ohio corporation (the "Debtor"), and First National Bank of Pennsylvania (together with its successors and assigns, "Secured Party"), are parties to a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 1, 2014 (the "Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Debtor owns certain rights, title and interest in and to certain Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including the Collateral listed on the annexed Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Debtor has granted Secured Party a security interest as set forth in the Security Agreement in and to, among other things, all right, title and interest of Debtor in the Collateral, to secure the payment, performance and observance of certain obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Debtor does hereby grant to Secured Party a security interest in the Collateral to secure the prompt payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations defined in the Security Agreement.

Secured Party does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.

[Signature pages immediately follows.]

B-1

{5143810:3}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

DEBTOR:

LEATHER RESOURCE OF AMERICA, INC., D/B/A CONNEAUT LEATHER

an Ohio corporation

By:

Name: Jack Prause Title: President

STATE OF OHIO

) SS:

COUNTY OF Chyaloga

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared Jack Prause, the President of LEATHER RESOURCE OF AMERICA, INC., D/B/A CONNEAUT LEATHER, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of LEATHER RESOURCE OF AMERICA, INC., D/B/A CONNEAUT LEATHER and that he executed the same as the act of such corporation for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE this 29th day of September, 2014.

Notary & ublic

My Commission Expires

Attorney At Law
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF OHIO
My Commission Has
No Expiration Date
Section 147.03 O.R.C.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Notice of Security Interest as of the date first written above.

LENDER:

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA

By:

Name: Wayne A. Suprano, Jr.

Title: Vice President

Pennsylvania STATE OF OHIO

: ss:

COUNTY OF allesting

On this 1 day of October, 2014, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Wayne A. Suprano, Jr., Vice President, who acknowledged himself to be acting on behalf of First National Bank of Pennsylvania and that he, being authorized to do so, executed the Notice of Security Interest for the purposes therein contained by signing his name as such on behalf of Secured Party.

Edith Johnson, Notary Public City of Pitsburgh, Allegheny Council ary Public City of Pitsburgh, Allegheny Council and Commission Expires May 29,1945 Charletinmission Expires My Commission Expires My Commission Expires MEMBER PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIESTIMATED IN STRUCTURE PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIESTIMATED PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOT

Leather Resource of America, Inc., d/b/a Conneaut Leather

United States Patents:

None

Foreign Patents:

None

Trademarks:

| Country | Trademark | Status/Status Date | Owner | Ser./Reg./App. No. |
|---------|-------------------------|----------------------------------|-----------------------------------|------------------------------|
| US | HARMONY ECO | Registered June 8, 2010 | Leather Resource of America, Inc. | SN:77-747292 RN:3,800,918 |
| US | HOSPITABLE HIDES ECO | Registered October 9, 2012 | Leather Resource of America, Inc. | SN:77-960211 RN:4,222,289 |
| US | SHOWCASE ECO | Registered September 22, 2009 | Leather Resource of America, Inc. | SN:77-328288 RN:3,686,741 |
| US | CORTINA LEATHERS | Registered January 18, 2005 | Leather Resource of America, Inc. | RN: 2,918,947 |

State Filings:

| Trade Name | Document No. | Filing Date | Registered with |
|------------------|--------------|-------------|---|
| Conneaut Leather | 200529802400 | 10/21/2005 | Secretary of State of the State of Ohio |
| Conneaut Leather | 201118701369 | 7/5/2011 | Secretary of State of the State of Ohio |

Other Intellectual Property:

- 1. Target's domain name is www.conneautleather.com.
- 2. Logo for Conneaut Leather:

S-1

{5143810:3} **TRADEMARK REEL: 005379 FRAME: 0085**



3. Common law copyrights in all written and/or printed materials.

S-2

{5143810:3}